508488484 04/10/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI156388

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Thomas B. Eby	04/25/2018

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	PACESETTER, INC.	
Street Address:	15900 Valley View Ct.	
City:	Sylmar	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91342	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17073125

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4048887490

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048727000

Email: IPDocketing@wbd-us.com,Connie.Thayer@wbd-us.com

**Correspondent Name:** Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 570489

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30357

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	106032P034USC1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Connie Thayer
SIGNATURE:	Connie Thayer
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=A17P3012USC1 106032P034USC1 executed Assignment EBY#page1.tif source=A17P3012USC1\_106032P034USC1\_executed\_Assignment\_EBY#page2.tif source=A17P3012USC1\_106032P034USC1\_executed\_Assignment\_EBY#page3.tif source=A17P3012USC1 106032P034USC1 executed Assignment EBY#page4.tif

PATENT **REEL: 067070 FRAME: 0305** 508488484

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS.

Arundhati Kabe
 1468 Floyd Avenue
 Sunnyvale, CA 94087

2. Thomas B. Eby 1671 Bonita Avenue Mountain View, CA 94040

have made the inventions described in United States Patent Application Nos. 15/588,277, filed May 5, 2017 and 15/588,307, filed May 5, 2017, both entitled IMPLANT DELIVERY AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEMS AND METHODS; and in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in an International Application, entitled IMPLANT DELIVERY AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEMS AND METHODS being identified as Attorney Docket No. A17P3012WOO, which claims priority benefit to United States Patent Application Nos. 15/588,277, filed May 5, 2017 and 15/588,307, filed May 5, 2017.

WHEREAS, Pacesetter, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 15900 Valley View Ct, Sylmar, CA 91342, hereinafter the "Assignee," desires to acquire Thomas Eby's entire right title and interest of (referred to herein as "Assignor") in and to the inventions and to the patent applications identified above, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filled in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be filled in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representative, that Assignor has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

ĺ

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

Date: _	25 APPA V 2018	Signature: WW/K & St. Thomas & Eby, eventor and Assignor	
	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee	has executed this agreement.	
Date:		Signature: Tom Rendos, on behalf of Assignee, Pacesetter, is Division Counsel	no.

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS.

Arundhati Kabe
 1468 Floyd Avenue
 Sunnyvale, CA 94087

Thomas B. Eby
 1671 Bonita Avenue
 Mountain View, CA 94840

have made the inventions described in United States Patent Application Nos. 15/588,277, filed May 5, 2017 and 15/588,307, filed May 5, 2017, both entitled IMPLANT DELIVERY AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEMS AND METHODS; and in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in an International Application, entitled IMPLANT DELIVERY AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEMS AND METHODS being identified as Attorney Docket No. A17P3012WOO, which claims priority benefit to United States Patent Application Nos. 15/588,277, filed May 5, 2017 and 15/588,307, filed May 5, 2017.

WHEREAS. Pacesetter, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 15900 Valley View Ct, Sylmar, CA 91342, hereinafter the "Assignee," desires to acquire Thomas Eby's entire right title and interest of (referred to herein as "Assignor") in and to the inventions and to the patent applications identified above, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representative, that Assignor has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assigner will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

(4) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A	Signature:Thomas B. Eby, Inventor and Assignor
--	--

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee has executed this agreement.

Date: 4/26/2018

Signatura:

Tom Rendos, on behalf of Assignee, Paceaetter, Inc.

Division Counsel

ş

PATENT REEL: 067070 FRAME: 0309